
2023 Cat Gathering Results 

REGISTERED: 112 – STARTED: 92 
 
Thank you to the Arey’s Pond team that made our 31st Cat Gathering possible: 
 
Administration: Brooke Davis Capuano, Haley Cedarholm, Robin Davis, Catherine 

Sawyer, Julian Davis, Tony Davis, Skye Davis 
 
Tents and flags provided by: APBY Canvas Shop, Geoff Cabral 
 
Committee Boat: Megan Donofrio, Julian Davis, Romie Donofrio, Carlo Dupuis, Bill 

Wibel, Harry Terkanian, Catherine Stevens, Wilhelmus Steenbakkers 
 
Photo Boat:  Anita Winstanley, photographer  
 
Artist for 30th Cat Gathering Awards: ‘Day’s End’ by Anita Winstanley 
 
Patrol Boats: Tim, Toby, and Max Macort; Andrew Ryan 
 
Boat Yard Support Crew:  
Trevor Deegan* MVP (rescued Conjurer!)     
Colin Shaw      Ryan Mcelwee    
Ben Muchin   Dustin Page  Matt Dooley 
Leslie Gouveia  Laura Eldridge Karl Bittner  
The Cannon   Travis Block  Terry Connelly 
 
Vendors: 
Pans in Paradise – Steel Drum Band  
Carol Hayward - ‘Talking Threads’  
Orleans Camera 
CCI Engraving 
Cape Rental World 
 
Special thanks to Nate Sears and the team at the Orleans Harbor Masters Office for 
their support. 
 

2023 Results (times corrected for start) 
A full roster of finishes will be posted on the website with photos, as soon as we have 
finalized the results. **Please note the posting below are still subject to change as we 
receive feedback and review footage.**  
 
Traditional Class: Wooden and Vintage Glass Sloops or One-Designs 
1. Kris Stewart       Ninigret          1:09:42 
2. Andy Scherding     Sharpie (cat ketch)              1:10:17 
3. Mike  Dunne        Wimeke                    1:14:00 
4. Austin Williams             DS Blue Hull                        1:15:25  
5. Tim O’Connor      Siren                      1:43:08 



2023 Cat Gathering Results 

 
 
Catboats Over 19’ (no handicapping this year):  
1. Drew & Burt Staniar                 Pandora    1:06:13 
2. Brian Smith             At Ease   1:15:50 
3. Catherine Sawyer & Trevor Deegan* An Cat Mahair 1:19:25 
3. Eric Broege                 Carolyn             1:25:18  
4.  Scott Elliott Kuenzel   Second Wind   1:29:19 
5.  Fred Villars   Conjurer    DNF  
 
Catboats Over 19’ Performance Class: 
1. Paul Desrosiers   XFC 22’   1:06:30 
 
APBY Open Lynx: 
1. Robert Muller                           Pippet    1:10:25 
2. Mike Donnelly                          Azure Leisure  1:13:04 
3. Nick Athanassiou                     Athena      1:16:46 
4.   Don Krohn   Chat Plus Fou  1:30:40 
5.   Mark Kritzman   Mistral    1:37:25 
 
APBY Cabin Lynx:  
1. Robin Davis & Joe Capuano* Tula Manzi                           1:17:55 
1.   Charles Storer                         Sail #31   1:17:56 
2.   Rebecca Arnold   Spinach   1:27:03 
3.   Michael Hemsley                     Exhale   1:39:00 
4.   Michael / Michele Jenness M&M    1:41:28 
 
APBY 14’s Vintage (1973-1995): 
1. Dustin Page & Haley Cedarholm* Bad Cat   1:30:17 
1. Jeffrey Magnavita  Chickadee   1:45:41 
2.    Cici Grove   007    1:33:56 
3.    Susan Watkins   Sail #245   1:36:00 
4.    Bob Black   Happy Cat   1:38:36 

 
APBY 14’s (1996-2023):  
1.   Allison Coleman    Alli Cat   1:15:06 
2.   Scott Phillips                   Tuna    1:20:11 
3.   Brooke, Skye, Cora*   Slippery 1   1:24:58  
3.   John Pappalardo   Catnapping   1:27:54          
4.   Rob Michaels     Sail #121             1:32:47  
 
APBY 14’s Performance Class: 
1. Leslie Gouveia*     Crusher (XFC 14’)  1:28:02   
 
Compass Classic: 
1.  John Laurino              Business   1:22:28  



2023 Cat Gathering Results 

2. Jill Klein    QA Girl                    1:23:57 
3. Amy Voorhes   Pause    1:25:56 
4. Brian Petrovich   Jolly Man   1:29:53 
 
Baybirds:  
1. Ryan Mcelwee*   Lumpy   1:14:01 
1. Carol Hayward   Sail #12   1:16:38  
2. Don Snyder   Sail #3   1:16:38 
3. Robin Adams   Sail #44   1:22:25 
 
Marshall 18’s: 
1. Woody Norwood  Geezer   1:00:20 
2. Rick Cain    Pleasant Dreams   1:00:58 
3. Pete Carroll                     Boeketje   1:09:10 
 
Marshall 15’s:  
1. Neil Tomkinson                         Sophie   1:08:48 
2. Andy Feit                                  Cat Feit                 1:09:42 
3. Lara Dallman Weiss & Suzanne Leahy  Nina  1:09:45 
4. Pete Grumbling                         House Cat             1:10:15 
 
 
*APBY-employee associated and honorary placing 
 
 
Additional awards: 
 
Alan McClennen Sr Award – Don Ziegler 
 
Youngest Skipper - Cora Davis Capuano (2 years 4 months - third Cat Gathering) 
 
Farthest Traveled – Woody Norwood 
 
Special Restored Boat – Jeff Magnavita  
 
Dick Lovis/Committee Boat Award – Julian Davis 
 
Family Boat – Tyler Donofrio and Asa Kelleher 
 
Best Team Spirit – Tommy Kimble & Crew 
 
Best Looking Boat – Patty Diemer (towing the shark!) 
 
 



2023 Cat Gathering Results 

Thank you to all our participants for being patient as we navigated unpredictable weather 
with early start times. Your growing and continued support is what makes this event 
happen! 

Thank you again for sailing a great race, hope to see you next year for our  32nd Cat 
Gathering! Date and time to be announced.  

Please see below for final results.

With the wind the way it was, the Cat Gathering committee decided to do overall finishes by 
group and class. 

As always, we thank you for your support and participation.

If we missed your number or time, please send us an email and we will make the correction. 
Thank you!



Place Skipper's Full Name What class does your boat fall into? Sail Number or Identifying
Boat Features

Elapsed 
Time

1 Drew Staniar Catboats Over 19' Pandora 1:06:13
2 Paul Desrosiers Catboats Over 19' (PERFORMANCE) Xfc22 1:06:30
3 Neil Tomkinson Marshall 15' Sandpiper Sophie 1:08:48
4 Lara Dallman Weiss & Suzanne LeahyMarshall 15' Sandpiper Nina 1:09:39
5 Kris Stewart Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)Ninigret 1:09:42
6 Andy Feit Marshall 15' Sandpiper Cat Feit 1:09:42
7 Peter Grumbling Marshall 15' Sandpiper HOUSE CAT 122 1:10:15
8 Andy Scherding Traditional Class (Sharpie Sloop) Sharpie (cat ketch) 1:10:17
9 Diane Dodge Marshall 15' Sandpiper Aqua Cat 1:11:36
10 Pete Kumiega Marshall 15' Sandpiper Cat’s Paw 1:11:38
11 Peter Leddy Marshall 15' Sandpiper Lily 1:11:45
12 Phyllis Long Marshall 15' Sandpiper Luna 1:13:33
13 Mike Dunne Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)195 1:13:37
14 Ryan Mcelwee Baybird Lumpy 1:14:01
15 David Grunebaum Marshall 15' Sandpiper Tempest 1:14:48
16 Carol hayward Baybird 3 1:15:23
17 Austin Williams Traditional Class (O'Day Day Sailer***) DS, Blue hull 1:15:25
18 Brian Smith Catboats Over 19' Marshall 22 (no number on sail) 1:15:50
19 Robert Summersgill Marshall 15' Sandpiper 7 1:16:38
20 Don Snyder Baybird 12 1:16:39
21 Will Collins Marshall 15' Sandpiper (Marsh Cat) 401 1:18:08
22 Catherine Sawyer & Trevor Deegan Catboats Over 19' (Caracal) An Cat Mahair 1:19:25
23 Robin Adams Baybird 44 1:22:25
24 Eric Broege Catboats Over 19' Carolyn 1:25:18
25 Brad Capland Marshall 15' Sandpiper Day Tripper 11 1:35:11
26 Scott Elliott Kuenzel Catboats Over 19' Second Wind 1:35:21
27 Tim O'Connor Traditional Class (R-19) "Siren" Sail #114 1:43:08

Eliza McClennen Marshall 15' Sandpiper Brilliant TBD
Chris Smith Marshall 15' Sandpiper Near Thing 1:18:25 DQ [missed mark]
Pete Peters Marshal 15’ Sandpiper (Joel White cold molded Marshcat)Sail S14 1:09:20 *honorary 4th overall
Frederick Villars Crosby Catboats Conjurer DNF
Walter Kangas Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)Tuuli DNS
Alan McClennen Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)5 DNS

*APBY-employee/associated

BLUE GROUP



Place Skipper's Full Name What class does your boat fall into?
Sail Number or 
Identifying Boat 

Features

Elapsed 
Time

Baybirds
1* Ryan Mcelwee Baybird Lumpy 1:14:01
1 Carol hayward Baybird 3 1:15:23
2 Don Snyder Baybird 12 1:16:39
3 Robin Adams Baybird 44 1:22:25

Catboats Over 19'
1 Drew Staniar Catboats Over 19' Pandora 1:06:13
2 Brian Smith Catboats Over 19' Marshall 22 1:15:50
3* Catherine Sawyer & Trevor DeeganCatboats Over 19' An Cat Mahair 1:19:25
3 Eric Broege Catboats Over 19' Carolyn 1:25:18
4 Scott Elliott Kuenzel Catboats Over 19' Second Wind 1:35:21

Frederick Villars Crosby Catboats Conjurer DNF

Catboats Over 19' Performance
1 Paul Desrosiers Catboats Over 19' (PERFORMANCE) Xfc22 1:06:30

Marshall 15' 
1 Neil Tomkinson Marshall 15' Sandpiper Sophie 1:08:48
2 Andy Feit Marshall 15' Sandpiper Cat Feit 1:09:39
3 Lara Dallman Weiss & Suzanne LeahyMarshall 15' Sandpiper Nina 1:09:42
4 Peter Grumbling Marshall 15' Sandpiper HOUSE CAT 1:10:15
5 Diane Dodge Marshall 15' Sandpiper Aqua Cat 1:11:36
6 Pete Kumiega Marshall 15' Sandpiper Cat’s Paw 1:11:38
7 Peter Leddy Marshall 15' Sandpiper Lily 1:11:45
8 Phyllis Long Marshall 15' Sandpiper Luna 1:13:33
9 David Grunebaum Marshall 15' Sandpiper Tempest 1:14:48
10 Robert Summersgill Marshall 15' Sandpiper 7 1:16:38
11 Will Collins Marshall 15' Sandpiper (Marsh Cat) 401 1:18:08
12 Pete Peters Marshal 15’ Sandpiper (Joel White cold molded Marshcat)Sail S14 1:23:12
13 Brad Capland Marshall 15' Sandpiper Day Tripper 1:35:11

Pete Peters Marshal 15’ Sandpiper (Joel White cold molded Marshcat)Sail #S14 1:09:20 *honorary third
Chris Smith Marshall 15' Sandpiper Near Thing 1:18:25 DQ [missed mark]
Eliza McClennen Marshall 15' Sandpiper Brilliant TBD

Traditional Class
1 Kris Stewart Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)Ninigret 1:09:42
2 Andy Scherding Traditional Class (Sharpie Sloop) Sharpie (cat ketch) 1:10:17
3 Mike Dunne Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)195 1:13:37
4 Austin Williams Traditional Class (O'Day Day Sailer***) DS, Blue hull 1:15:25
5 Tim O'Connor Traditional Class (R-19) Siren 1:43:08

Walter Kangas Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)Tuuli DNS
Alan McClennen Traditional Class (wooden or vintage glass sloop or one-design)5 DNS

*APBY-employee/associated



Place Skipper's Full Name What class does your boat fall 
into?

Sail Number or Identifying Boat 
Features

ELAPSED 
TIME

1 Woody Norwood Marshall 18' Sanderling Geezer 1:00:20
2 Rick Cain Marshall 18' Sanderling Pleasant Dreams 1:00:58
3 Pete Carroll Marshall 18' Sanderling Boeketje 1:09:10
4 Robert Muller Arey's 16' Open Lynx 35 1:09:57
5 Jon Damon Herreshoff America 18' SALT MONSTAH 1:11:10
6 Bill Terrell Marshall 18' Sanderling 661 1:12:38
7 Phil Suter Marshall 18' Sanderling Saunter 1:12:42
8 Timothy Grimes Marshall 18' Sanderling White sails, white hull, wood trim 1:12:46
9 Mike Donnelly Arey's 16' Open Lynx 44 1:13:04
10 Nick Athanassiou Arey's 16' Open Lynx 24 1:16:46
11* Robin Davis & Joseph Capuano Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Tula Manzi 1:17:55
11 Charles Storer Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail #31 1:17:56
12 Tom & Bryan Crowley Marshall 18' Sanderling Windspurr 1:24:03
13 Rebecca F. Arnold APBY 16' Lynx Spinach 1:27:03
14 Don Krohn Arey's 16' Open Lynx 43 1:30:40
15 Don Ziegler & Janet Atherton Marshall 18' Sanderling Bow sprit 1:35:12
16 Mark Kritzman Arey's 16' Open Lynx Mistral 1:37:25
17 Michael C Hemsley & Stephanie Daniels* Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail #1 1:39:00
18 Michael Jenness Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail Number: 47 1:41:28
19 Fred Di Maggio Arey's 16' Open Lynx Courageous 1:50:56
20 Peter Jelinek Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx 24, small USA flag on main 1:54:20
21 Sarah Queen/Thomas McMahon Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Catimini 1:55:15
22 Patrick Riley CCC 174 1:55:19

Tommy Kimble APBY 16' Open Lynx Namaste 1:21:56 DQ [wrong start]
Mike Duggan Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Wandering DNS
Win McCausland Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail Number 31 DNS
Charlie Zelle Arey's 16' Open Lynx Arthur B. DNS
Phil Dickinson Arey's 16' Open Lynx 16 DNS
Mike Koretz Herreshoff America 18' Flag DNS
Jeffrey Magnavita Herreshoff America 18' #6 DNS
john reynolds Marshall 18' Sanderling Windblown DNS
Mark and Kathy Kelleher Marshall 18' Sanderling Eva Marie DNS
George Seibert Marshall 18' Sanderling Wooden Masthead for burgee DNS

*APBY-employee/associated

YELLOW GROUP



Place Skipper's Full Name What class does your boat 
fall into?

Sail Number or 
Identifying Boat 
Features

ELAPSED 
TIME

APBY 16' Cabin Lynx

1* Robin Davis & Joseph Capuano Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Tula Manzi 1:17:55
1 Charles Storer Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail #31 1:17:56
2 Rebecca F. Arnold APBY 16' Cabin Lynx Spinach 1:27:03
3 Michael C Hemsley & Stephanie Daniels* Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail #1 1:39:00
4 Michael Jenness Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail Number: 47 1:41:28
5 Peter Jelinek Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx 24, small USA flag on main 1:54:20
6 Sarah Queen/Thomas McMahon Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Catimini/19 1:55:15

Mike Duggan Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Wandering #28 DNS
Win McCausland Arey's 16' Cabin Lynx Sail Number 31 DNS

APBY 16' Open Lynx
1 Robert Muller Arey's 16' Open Lynx 35 1:09:57
2 Mike Donnelly Arey's 16' Open Lynx 44 1:13:04
3 Nick Athanassiou Arey's 16' Open Lynx 24 1:16:46
4 Don Krohn Arey's 16' Open Lynx 43 1:30:40
5 Mark Kritzman Arey's 16' Open Lynx Mistral 1:37:25
6 Fred Di Maggio Arey's 16' Open Lynx Courageous 1:50:56

Tommy Kimble APBY 16' Open Lynx Namaste 1:21:56 DQ [wrong start]
Charlie Zelle Arey's 16' Open Lynx Arthur B. DNS
Phil Dickinson Arey's 16' Open Lynx 16 DNS

Marshall 18'
1 Woody Norwood Marshall 18' Sanderling Geezer 1:00:20
2 Rick Cain Marshall 18' Sanderling Pleasant Dreams 1:00:58
3 Pete Carroll Marshall 18' Sanderling Boeketje 1:09:10
4 Jon Damon Herreshoff America 18' SALT MONSTAH 1:11:10
5 Bill Terrell Marshall 18' Sanderling 661 1:12:38
6 Phil Suter Marshall 18' Sanderling Saunter 1:12:42
7 Timothy Grimes Marshall 18' Sanderling White sails, white hull, wood trim1:12:46
8 Tom & Bryan Crowley Marshall 18' Sanderling Windspurr 1:24:03
9 Don Ziegler Janet Atherton Marshall 18' Sanderling Bow sprit 1:35:12
10 Patrick Riley CCC 174 1:55:19

Mike Koretz Herreshoff America 18' Flag DNS
Jeffrey Magnavita Herreshoff America 18' #6 DNS
john reynolds Marshall 18' Sanderling Windblown DNS
Mark and Kathy Kelleher Marshall 18' Sanderling Eva Marie DNS
George Seibert Marshall 18' Sanderling Wooden Masthead for burgee DNS

*APBY-employee/associated



Place Skipper's Full Name
What class does your boat fall 

into?
Sail Number or Identifying 

Boat Features
ELAPSED 

TIME
1 Allison Coleman Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Alli Cat 1:15:06
2 Scott Phillips Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Tuna 1:20:11
3 John Laurino Compass Classic 14' Catboat Business 1:22:28
4 Jill Klein Compass Classic 14' Catboat QA Girl 1:23:57
5* Brooke, Skye, Cora Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Slippery 1 1:24:58
5 Amy Voorhes Compass Classic 14' Catboat Pause 1:25:56
6 John Pappalardo Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Catnapping 1:27:54
7* Leslie & Kate Arey's 14' (XFC) XFC 14 1:28:02
7 Brian Petrovich Compass Classic 14' Catboat Jolly Mon 1:29:53
8 Catherine Taylor 12' Beetle Cat E43 1:30:00
9* Dustin Page, Haley Cedarholm & Ella CedarholmArey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) Bad Cat 1:30:17
9 Jeffrey Magnavita Arey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) Chickadee 1:30:41
10 Anna Harper Compass Classic 14' Catboat 10 1:31:08
11 Paul Skalka 14' Handy Cat (Cape Dory Handy Cat)Hull #148 1:31:18
12 Rob Michaels Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 121 1:32:47
13* Rori Kelleher and Joey Donofrio Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Eleanor 1:33:26
13 Megan Doe Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 272 1:33:41
14 Cici Grove Arey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) 007 1:33:56
15 Mariner Kemper Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Second Wind 1:35:26
16 Susan Watkins Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 245 1:36:00
17 Bob Black Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) 149 1:38:36
18 Michael Fox Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Ariel III 1:38:38
19* Asa Kelleher and Tyler Donofrio Arey's 14' Cat Slippery 2 1:38:59
19 Emily McKhann Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Goldy 1:41:14
20 Austin Herrin Melonseed Lola 1:42:35
21 David Harris Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 276 1:45:05
22 Patricia Diemer & Travis Block* Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) 135 red & white striped sail, blue stars1:46:24
23 Cam Gardella Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Sail #126 1:47:20
24 Tom Santoro Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 267 1:48:08
25 fran kelly 14' Handy Cat Sail # 22 1:50:54
26 Patricia Thomas Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Plover 1:51:06

Ben M* 12' Marconi Cat Shell 1:43:28 DQ [wrong start]
Bill Nash* Arey's 14 (Crusher) Crusher 1:18:21 DQ [wrong start]
Kevin Markey Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) No sail number; dark blue hull DNS
Dida Hagan Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) 227 DNS
Peter Willsea Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) White hull, Gray deck - no sail numberDNS
Peter Rooney Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 236 DNS
David Koskinen Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 256 DNS
Matt LeStage Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Sail #223.  Dark green hull, red bottomDNS
Scott Laird Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 199 DNS
Rick O'Meara Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) sail number 204 DNS
Emily McKhann Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Goldy DNS
David Quincy Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 251 DNS
Alice Ronty Compass Classic 14' Catboat 4 DNS
William Watson Compass Classic 14' Catboat Tenacity DNS

*APBY-employee/associated

GREEN GROUP



PLACE Skipper's Full Name
What class does your boat fall 

into?
Sail Number or Identifying 

Boat Features
ELAPSED 

TIME

Arey's 14' Vintage (1973-1995)
1* Dustin Page, Haley Cedarholm & Ella Cedarholm*Arey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) Bad Cat 1:30:17
1 Jeffrey Magnavita Arey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) Chickadee 1:30:41
2 Cici Grove Arey's 14' Cat (1973-1980) 007 1:33:56
4 Bob Black Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Happy Cat 1:38:36
5 Patricia Diemer & Travis Block* Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Sail #135 1:46:24
6 Cam Gardella Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Sail #126 1:47:20
7 Patricia Thomas Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) Plover 1:51:06

Kevin Markey Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) No sail number; dark blue hull DNS
Dida Hagan Arey's 14' Cat (1981-1995) 227 DNS

Arey's 14' (1996-2023)
1 Allison Coleman Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Alli Cat 1:15:06
2 Scott Phillips Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Tuna 1:20:11
3* Brooke, Skye, Cora Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Slippery 1 1:24:58
3 John Pappalardo Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Catnapping 1:27:54
4 Rob Michaels Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Sail #121 1:32:47
5* Rori Kelleher and Joey Donofrio Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Eleanor 1:33:26
5 Megan Doe Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 272 1:33:41
6 Mariner Kemper Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Second Wind 1:35:26
7 Susan Watkins Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Sail #245 1:36:00
8 Michael Fox Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Ariel III 1:38:38
9* Asa Kelleher and Tyler Donofrio Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Slippery 2 1:38:59
9 Emily McKhann Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Goldy 1:41:14

10 David Harris Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 276 1:45:05
11 Tom Santoro Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 267 1:48:08

Bill Nash* Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Crusher 1:18:21 DQ [wrong start]
Peter Willsea Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) White hull, Gray deck DNS
Peter Rooney Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 236 DNS
David Koskinen Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 256 DNS
Matt LeStage Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) Sail #223 DNS
Scott Laird Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 199 DNS
Rick O'Meara Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) sail number 204 DNS
David Quincy Arey's 14' Cat (1996-2023) 251 DNS

Arey's 14' Performance Class
1* Leslie & Kate Arey's 14' (XFC) XFC 14 1:28:02

Compass Classic
1 John Laurino Compass Classic 14' Catboat Business 1:22:28
2 Jill Klein Compass Classic 14' Catboat QA Girl 1:23:57
3 Amy Voorhes Compass Classic 14' Catboat Pause 1:25:56
4 Brian Petrovich Compass Classic 14' Catboat Jolly Mon 1:29:53
5 Catherine Taylor 12' Beetle Cat E43 1:30:00
6 Anna Harper Compass Classic 14' Catboat 10 1:31:08
7 Paul Skalka 14' Handy Cat (Cape Dory Handy Cat)Hull #148 1:31:18
8 Austin Herrin Melonseed Lola 1:42:35
9 fran kelly 14' Handy Cat Sail # 22 1:50:54

Ben M 12' Marconi Cat Shell 1:43:28 DQ [wrong start]
Alice Ronty Compass Classic 14' Catboat 4 DNS
William Watson Compass Classic 14' Catboat Tenacity DNS

*APBY-employee/associated
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